Board of Directors Meeting - AGENDA
ROLLING HILLS COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

Tuesday, December 20, 2016 - 7:00 p.m.
Holiday Inn Express Meeting Room
4360 Town Center Drive, El Dorado Hills, CA

1. Call to Order/Announcements
Pledge of Allegiance; Roll Call

2. Public Comment - Items Not on Agenda

At this time, members of the public may address the Board of Directors regarding any item within the subject
matter jurisdiction of the Board, not set forth as an agenda item. No action may be taken on items raised
during Public Comment as they are not on the agenda. Issues presented in Public comments may be referred
to staff or scheduled on a future board agenda. Please limit your comments to three minutes or less. The
public comment portion of the meeting will not exceed 15 minutes. ‘

In addition, members of the public may address the Board of Directors regarding an agenda item after that
item has been called but before the Board entertains its discussion of the item. Please limit your comments to
three minutes or less. '

3. Swearing In of Board Members and Oath of Office

4. Monthly Reports
a. General Manager Report
b. Master Plan Committee Report

5. Consent Items
a. Approval of draft Minutes of November 15, 2016 Regular meeting of the Board of Directors
b. Approval of Financial Reports prepared by the County Auditor’s office for:
Month ending November 30, 2016
c. Correspondence receive/file: :
- Bank Statements for periods ended November 15 and December 15, 2016
- EID Notice of Contribution Rates and Statement of UI Reserve Account for the period January 1,
2017 to December 31, 2017
- SDRMA letter dated December 8, 2016, sending Annual Report and celebrating milestone of 30™
anniversary
- Fallen Leaf Tree Management advertising brochure
- Holiday Greeting cards from SDRMA and CPM

6. Old Business

a. Request for Placement of Directional Advertising Sign on District Property — Staff to
provide further information regarding the request from Lennar Corporation for placement of
advertising directional sign on CSD property in open space along Dunnwood Drive adjacent
to Highway 50; proposing to compensate the District for sign placement at rate of $600 per
month for a two year term (Discussion/Action Item)
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b. Hazardous Chemicals Portion of Hazard Mitigation Plan — Following adoption of
Hazard Mitigation Plan on November 15, 2016, staff to provide update and additional
information (Discussion/Action Item)

7. New Business

c. Annual Organizational Meeting — Selection of President/Chair and Vice President for
Calendar year 2017 pursuant to Policy No. 5010.5

8. Adjournment
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The Board may take action on any of the items listed on this Agenda regardless of whether the matter
appears on the Consent Calendar or is described as an action item, a report, or an information item.

NOTICE TO THE DISABLED AND VISUALLY OR HEARING IMPAIRED: In compliance with the Americans
with Disabilities Act, Rolling Hills CSD will provide special assistance for disabled citizens. A request for disability
related modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, made be made by a person with a disability
who requires a modification or accommodation in order to participate in the public meeting by contacting the General
Manager at (916) 235-8671 or GenMgr@RollingHillsCSD.org . Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable
the District to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting.



ROLLING HILLS COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
MINUTES of NOVEMBER 15, 2016 MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

1. Call to Order/Roll Call.

The meeting of the Rolling Hills CSD held on November 15, 2016, was called to order at 7:05 p.m. by Vice President Tim
Halverson in the meeting room at Holiday Inn Express, 4360 Town Center Drive, El Dorado Hills, California. In addition to
Vice President Halverson, Directors Gordon Fawkes, Mark Magee, General Manager Chaney Hicks, Board Secretary Linda
Stone, and a member of the public were present at roll call. Director John Kennedy was absent. President Matt Sites

subsequently arrived.
2. Public Comment. None.

3. Monthly Reports

a. General Manager Report. Chaney presented an oral and written report. Issues discussed with the landscapers this
month include being proactive with falling leaves to help prevent clogged drains and flooding, and removal of the tree at
Prima which-blew- over |n the strong ‘winds: The Ilght repair to one- of the Ianterns at the Stonebrlar entrance |s~-—

required that the white wooden barrlcade be relnstalled to the rlght of the new gate When that is accompllshed they
will address reseallng of the roads when the weather permlts Chaney confirmed with the Fire lVIarshaI that the
developer will be responsible 1 to provrde the lock for the gate The San Marino skate ramp encroachment continues to
occur. Concerns from reS|dents thls month included a call advnsmg that a collnsnon had- occurred at the entrance of
Springfield Meadows resultmg in car parts ; and debns left |n the roadway Chaney cleaned ‘up the debns and hauled it
away anng w1th a bumper ; ; g i S § ; :

b. Master Plan; Commlttee Report. | htis item W|IIbe dis;‘c;ussed under"';Oldﬁ;_\Busin%ess; Item 5.b.

4, Consent Items . £ P P
The consent.items. con5|st|ng of the: draft Minutes: of October 18, 2016 Regular meetlng of the Board of. Dlrectors
financial reports prepared by the County Auditor’s office for the month ending October 31, 2016; Wells Fargo statement
October 15, 2016; and correspondence including County of El Dorado transmittal and third quarter Form 941 tax filing,
and County of El Dorado Memo dated October 20, 2016 re: new requirements for Local Agencies due to AB 2476
effective January 1, 2017 which require notification to property owners residing outside of district boundaries of certain
information regarding the parcel tax, were considered. Vice President Tim Halverson moved to approve the consent
items and accept and file the items; second by Director Gordon Fawkes; motion carried.

AYES: Sites, Halverson, Fawkes and Magee

NOES: None

ABSENT: Kennedy

ABSTAIN: None

5. Old Business.

a. Electrical Power at Berkshire Park. Chaney Hicks provided an update regarding the electrical and related work
approved for Berkshire Park at the October meeting for not to exceed $5,450. The project was completed on
time and under budget at a final total cost of $2,879.84. Both the District’s landscaping company and the
electrician came in under budget which was good news.



b.

C.

d.

Master Plan Status. Due to the press of other business, President Sites continues work on the final draft of the
Master Plan. He noted the District now has the updated map to insert in the plan.

El Dorado County Sheriff’'s Office of Emergency Services Update of County’s Local Hazard Mitigation Plan;
Adoption of Hazardous Mitigation Plan for RHCSD. The Board reviewed the draft plan prepared by staff.
General Manager Chaney Hicks noted that the draft has been forwarded to the El Dorado Fire Department for
review and comment. The deadline for adoption of the plan without penalty is December 31, 2016. After
discussion, Vice President Tim Halverson made a motion to approve the plan as presented, with any non-
substantial changes as may be recommended and/or approved by the District’s General Counsel; second by
Director Gordon Fawkes; motion carried.

AYES: Sites, Halverson, Fawkes and Magee

NOES: None

ABSENT: Kennedy

ABSTAIN: None

6. New Business.

Action Plan for Safety Work Near PG&E Gas Pipeline; Authorlze Removal of Tree Located on CSD Property
General Manager Chaney chks dlscussed the letter agreement recelved from PG&E which lncludes the Action
Plan for proposed safety work inear a gas plpelme located on Stonebriar Drlve The proposed plan includes
removal of one pear tree whlch is located near a PG&E gas plpelme The purpose of the work is to ensure the
contmued safe operatlon of the gas plpelme and that flrst responders and IPG&E crews can safely and quickly
access the line in the event of an emergency or for mamtenance work. Vlce President Tim Halverson made a
motlon to approve proceedmg with the work, authorlze PG&E to remove the SpeCIfled pear tree, authorize the
General Manager to execute the agreement on behalfpf_tﬂh_e Dlstrlct subject to Iegal approval: 'of the agreement,
and authorize expendlture of ¢ a sum of not to exceed $250 for replacement of the treeina nearby location;
second by Director Mark Magee Gordon: Fawkes noted that the replacement tree must be placed far enough
away from the gas plpelme so as not to cause future problems W|th PG&E access for mamtenance of the line.

Upon call of the vote; motlon carrled

NOES. None
ABSENT: Kennedy
ABSTAIN: None

Request for Placement of Directional Advertising Sign on District Property. The Board was presented with the
proposal from Meridian Media Group, Inc. on behalf of Lennar Homes to place directional signage on CSD
property near Highway 50 along the section of Dunnwood Drive. The sign requested is a folding sign on wood
posts 12'x24’ in size. The requester submitted a Land Lease Agreement for consideration and is offering the pay
the District $300 per month over a two year term and includes a termination clause by the giving of 30 days’
written notice by either party. The Board discussed various issues including how this request is different from a
prior request because there would be no vehicular access to CSD property to either install or maintain the
signage, it is a folding sign and would only be open on the weekends, it would provide the District with an
income stream which could be earmarked for a project or fund, size of the sign and potential visibility to
residents, and the location. Director Mark Magee suggested that a mock sign be erected or demonstrated in
some way to show the impact of visibility to the neighborhood. It was the consensus of those Board members
present that if the signage was to be entertained, the monthly amount of $300 was insufficient for advertising of
that size, location and visibility to the freeway. There was concern expressed about approval of one sign setting
a precedent for future requests. The question was posed whether El Dorado Hills CSD has any regulations for
signage. The Board noted that criteria for signage should first be determined by the District. Director Fawkes



commented that criteria could include size and height restrictions, signage be non-illuminated, no vehicular
access to the sign location, and the requirement for a termination clause in the agreement. It was also noted
that the Lessee should have adequate insurance coverage naming the District as an additional insured. It was
the consensus of the Board members present that they are open to the idea, however it must not be an eye sore
to the community and the income derived from the signage must be large enough to make it worthwhile for the
District. The Board viewed this as a potential opportunity for additional income. Chaney will contact EDHCSD
and have further discussions with the proposer.

7. Adjournment.
The meeting was adjourned at 8:31 p.m. upon a motion by Mark Magee, second by Gordon Fawkes; motion carried.

Submitted by:

Linda Stone, Board Secretary _Approved by Board:
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Page: 1 of 2 628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS Prnted
General Ledger Summary Accounting Period ended November 30, 2016 1:2231 PM
Debit Credit Balance
628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS
ASSETS .
100 Equity In Pooled Cash 305,641.95 1563,330.10 152,311.85
102 Imprest (PETTY) Cash 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
ASSETS 310,641.95 153,330.10 157,311.85
LIABLITIES
201 Vouchers Payable 153,076.25 153,076.25 0.00
LIABLITIES 163,076.25 153,076.25 0.00
FUND BALANCE
310 Fund Balance Reserved: General 0.00 53,834.00 -53,834.00
313 Fund Balance Reserved: Imprest Cash 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00
350 Fund Balance Unreserved Undesignated 0.00 156,659.46 -156,659.46
400 Budget Clearing Account 200,915.00 200,915.00 0.00
402 Legislative Revision 200,915.00 0.00 200,915.00
411 Actual Revenues 85.61 15,218.93 -15,133.32
423 Transfers: CAO 0.00 200,915.00 -200,915.00
431 Expenditures 73,314.93 0.00 73,314.93
FUND BALANCE 475,230.54 632,542.39 -157,311.85
628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS 938,948.74 938,948.74 0.00
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Page: 2 of 2 628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS rinted_
1:22:31 PM
General Ledger Summary Accounting Period ended November 30, 2016
Debit Credit Balance
Total Debits and Credits 038,948.74 938,048.74 0.00

Report Total
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Page: 1 of 4 628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS Prined
General Ledger Details for the Accounting Period Ended: November 30, 2016 1:22:30 FM
Debit Credit Balance
628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS
ASSETS
100 Equity In Pooled Cash
11/1/2016 Beginning Balance 297,414.24 143,550.72 153,863.52
11/9/2016 J12017008153 01 176 Py Sec - 1% General Tax Ar Chgs 10-16 0.00 0.04 153,863.48
- 11/9/2016 JI2017008822 01 178 Cy Sec -Unitary 1% General Tax Oct 2016 0.04 0.00 153,863.52
11/9/2016  J12017008823 01 177 Cy Sec -Unitary 1% General Tax Sep 2016 0.01 0.00 153,863.53
11/9/2016  J12017008824 01 178 Cy Sec - 1% General Tax Oct 2016 4,619.12 0.00 158,482.65
11/9/2016 J12017008825 01 183 Cy Delq Unsec - 1% General Tax Oct 2016 11.28 0.00 158,493.93
11/9/2016 J12017008826 01 183 Cy Unsec - 1% General Tax Oct 2016 ’ 20.50 0.00 158,514.43
11/9/2016 JI2017008827 01 179 Py Sec - 1% General Tax Oct 2016 1.62 0.00 158,516.05
11/9/2016 J12017008828 01 184 Py Delg Unsec - 1% General Tax Oct 2016 3.65 0.00 158,519.70
11/9/2016  J12017008829 01 180 Cy Supplemntl- 1% General Tax Oct 2016 31.20 0.00 158,550.90
11/9/2016 JI12017008830 01 182 Py Defaulted Sec - 1% General Tax Oct 2016 10.31 0.00 158,561.21
11/9/2016  J12017008831 01 181 Py Supplemnt! - 1% General Tax Oct 2016 51.77 0.00 158,612.98
11/9/2016 JI2017008832 01 184 Py Delq Unsec Supp-1% Gen Tax Oct 2016 0.33 0.00 158,613.31
11/9/2016  JI12017008833 01 182 Py Defaultd Sec-Any Pnlty+intrst Oct 2016 6.62 0.00 158,619.93
11/9/2016 J12017008834 01 178 Cy Sec - Direct Charge 20515 Oct 2016 3,400.00 0.00 162,019.93
11/23/2016 J12017010521 01 185 Cy Sec - 1% General Tax Rfnds 143-190 0.00 0.64 162,019.29
11/23/2016 J12017010522 01 187 Cy Unsec - 1% General Tax Rfnds 143-190 0.00 0.53 162,018.76
11/23/2016 JI2017010523 01 186 Py Sec - 1% General Tax Rfnds 143-190 0.00 21.48 161,997.28
11/23/2016 JI12017010524 01 188 Py Delq Unsec - 1% General Tax Rfnds 143-190 0.00 0.35 161,996.93
12/1/2016 CK2017027497 01 Rhesd Berkshire Irrigation Circuit 251266 0.00 954.84 161,042.09
12/1/2016 CK2017027498 01 Rhesd Berkshire Conduit Trench Inv 99933 0.00 1,925.00 159,117.09
12/1/2016 CK2017027499 01 Rhesd Replace Bulb Springfield Ent 1190d¢ 0.00 85.00 159,032.09
! 12/1/2016 CK2017027662 01 Rhesd Power No. 1211321236-4 0.00 10.96 159,021.13
12/1/2016 CK2017027663 01 Rhesd Power No. 6085621545-8 0.00 41.80 158,979.33
) 12/1/2016 CK2017027664 01 Rhecsd Power No. 1857646705-6 0.00 76.90 158,902.43
; 12/1/2016 CK2017027665 01 Rhcsd Power No. 4570858285-8 0.00 296.92 158,605.51
12/1/2016 CK2017027666 01 Rhcsd Clerk Services 10/19-11/15/2016 0.00 1,125.00 157,480.51
] 12/1/2016 CK2017027667 01 Rhcsd Director Stipend 11-15-16 Mtg. 0.00 75.00 157,405.51
i 12/1/2016 CK2017027668 01 Rhecsd General Manager Oct. 2016 0.00 1,287.50 156,118.01
! 12/1/2016 CK2017027668 01 Rhcsd Reimburse Gm Mileage Oct. 2016 0.00 19.98 156,098.03
i 12/1/2016 CK2017027670 01 Rhcsd Reimburse Gm Mileage Sept 2016 0.00 21.60 156,076.43
12/1/2016 CK2017027671 01 Rhesd Director Stipend 11-15-16 Mtg. 0.00 75.00 156,001.43
i 12/1/2016 CK2017027672 01 Rhesd 621 Website Security Updates Nov. 2016 0.00 65.00 155,936.43
12/1/2016 CK2017027673 01 Rhcsd Director Stipend 11-15-16 Mtg. 0.00 75.00 155,861.43
‘v 12/1/2016 CK2017027674 01 Rhesd Director Stitpend Day Of Service 10-18 0.00 75.00 155,786.43
12/1/2016 CK201702767501  Rhesd Reimburse Director Mileage 10-18-16 0.00 20.84 155,765.59
‘ 12/1/2016 CK2017027676 01 Rhcsd Director Stipend 11-15-16 Mtg. 0.00 75.00 155,690.59
12/1/2016 CK2017027677 01 Rhesd Maintenance Oct. 2016 Inv. 99927 0.00 3,325.00 152,365.59
j 12/1/2016 CK2017027678 01 Rhecsd Meeting Room 8008 Rental 11-15-16 0.00 125.00 152,240.59
12/5/2016 IN2017000119 11 Interest On Investment Pool 1 For 11/2016 (NOV' ) 71.26 0.00 152,311.85
100 Equity In Pooled Cash 305,641.95 153,330.10 152,311.85
102 Imprest (PETTY) Cash
11/1/2016 Beginning Balance 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
102 Imprest (PETTY) Cash 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
ASSETS 310,641.95 153,330.10 157,311.85
LIABLITIES
201 Vouchers Payable
11/1/2016 Beginning Balance 143,319.91 143,319.91 0.00
11/30/2016 MT802800201705 Month Total 9,756.34 9,756.34 0.00
201 Vouchers Payable 153,076.25 153,076.25 0.00
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Page: 2 of 4 628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS orited
General Ledger Details for the Accounting Period Ended: November 30, 2016 12230 PM
Debit Credit Balance
LIABLITIES 153,076.25 163,076.25 0.00
FUND BALANCE
310 Fund Balance Reserved: General
11/1/2016 Beginning Balance 0.00 53,834.00 -53,834.00
310 Fund Balance Reserved: General 0.00 53,834.00 -53,834.00
313 Fund Balance Reserved: Imprest Cash
11/1/2016 Beginning Balance 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00
313 Fund Balance Reserved: Imprest Cash 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00
350 Fund Balance Unreserved Undesignated ,
11/1/2016 Beginning Balance 0.00 156,659.46 -156,659.46
350 Fund Balance Unreserved Undesignated 0.00 156,659.46 -156,659.46
400 Budget Clearing Account
11/1/2016 Beginning Balance 200,915.00 200,915.00 0.00
400 Budget Clearing Account 200,915.00 200,915.00 0.00
402 Legislative Revision
11/1/2016 Beginning Balance 200,915.00 0.00 200,915.00
402 Legislative Revision 200,915.00 0.00 200,915.00
411 Actual Revenues
11/1/2016 Beginning Balance 62.57 6,991.22 -6,928.65
11/9/2016  JI2017008153 01 176 Py Sec - 1% General Tax Ar Chgs 10-16 0.04 0.00 -6,928.61
11/9/2016  JI12017008822 01 178 Cy Sec -Unitary 1% General Tax Oct 2016 0.00 0.04 -6,928.65
11/9/2016 Ji2017008823 01 177 Cy Sec -Unitary 1% General Tax Sep 2016 0.00 0.01 -6,928.66
11/9/2016  J12017008824 01 178 Cy Sec - 1% General Tax Oct 2016 0.00 4,619.12 -11,547.78
11/9/2016  J12017008825 01 183 Cy Delq Unsec - 1% General Tax Oct 2016 0.00 11.28 -11,559.06
11/9/2016 Ji2017008826 01 183 Cy Unsec - 1% General Tax Oct 2016 0.00 20.50 -11,579.56
11/9/2016 412017008827 01 179 Py Sec - 1% General Tax Oct 2016 0.00 1.62 -11,581.18
11/9/2016 Ji2017008828 01 184 Py Delq Unsec - 1% General Tax Oct 2016 0.00 3.65 -11,584.83
11/9/2016 JI12017008829 01 180 Cy Supplemntl- 1% General Tax Oct 2016 0.00 31.20 -11,616.03
11/9/2016  J12017008830 01 182 Py Defaulted Sec - 1% General Tax Oct 2016 0.00 10.31 -11,626.34
11/8/2016  J12017008831 01 181 Py Supplemnt! - 1% General Tax Oct 2016 0.00 51.77 -11,678.11
11/9/2016 12017008832 01 184 Py Delq Unsec Supp-1% Gen Tax Oct 2016 0.00 0.33 -11,678.44
11/9/2016  J12017008833 01 182 Py Defaultd Sec-Any Palty+intrst Oct 2016 0.00 6.62 -11,685.06
11/9/2016 J12017008834 01 178 Cy Sec - Direct Charge 20515 Oct 2016 0.00 3,400.00 -15,085.06
11/23/2016 JI12017010521 01 185 Cy Sec - 1% General Tax Rfnds 143-190 0.64 0.00 -15,084.42
11/23/2016 JI2017010522 01 187 Cy Unsec - 1% General Tax Rfnds 143-190 0.53 0.00 -15,083.89
11/23/2016 J12017010523 01 186 Py Sec - 1% General Tax Rfnds 143-190 21.48 0.00 -15,062.41
11/23/2016 JI12017010524 01 188 Py Delq Unsec - 1% General Tax Rfnds 143-190 0.35 0.00 -15,062.06
12/5/2016 IN2017000119 11 Interest On Investment Pool 1 For 11/2016 (NOV) 0.00 71.26 -15,133.32
411 Actual Revenues 85.61 15,218.93 -15,133.32
423 Transfers: CAO
11/1/2016 Beginning Balance 0.00 200,915.00 -200,915.00
423 Transfers: CAO 0.00 200,915.00 -200,915.00
431 Expenditures
11/1/2016 Beginning Balance 63,558.59 0.00 63,558.59
